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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: (541) 917-7550  Fax: (541) 917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Historic Review of New Construction (HI-12-17) 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This staff report concerns a Historic Review of New Construction application to construct a 12-foot by 24-foot 
garage addition in the Monteith National Register Historic District.  The subject property is located at 
1213 Calapooia Street SW and is developed with a historic contributing house and two detached accessory 
buildings, including a garage with alley access.  As proposed, the garage addition will be oriented to 
Calapooia Street SW and will be attached to the west end of the existing garage, with the same height, width, 
interior yard setback, and hipped roof form.  The analysis in this report finds that, as conditioned, the proposed 
alterations satisfy applicable review criteria.  
  
GENERAL INFORMATION 
DATE OF REPORT: November 16, 2017 

FILE: HI-12-17 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Historic Review of New Construction application to construct a 12-foot by 
24-foot addition to an existing garage in the Monteith Historic District. 

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type II process) 

PROPERTY 
OWNER/APPLICANT: 

Ethel Cathcart; 409 Blaine Avenue; Fillmore, CA  93015 

APPLICANT/ OWNER’s 
REPRESENTATIVE: 

Mike Howe; Yellow Dog Construction; P.O. Box 2878; Eugene, OR 97402 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 1213 Calapooia Street SW; Albany, OR 97321 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-12DA; Tax Lot 7500 

HISTORIC RATING: Historic Contributing  

ZONING: HM - Hackleman Monteith/ HD - Historic Overlay (Monteith District) 

PRIOR HISTORY: Case File HI-16-16:  Historic Review of Exterior Alterations approval 
granted for a 4-foot by 30-foot rear addition to the primary residence. 

 
NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
On October 13, 2017, a Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property in 
accordance with ADC 1.350.  The Planning Division received no written comments during the comment period 
which ended at 5:00 p.m. on October 27, 2017. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Historic Review of New Construction approval is required to add a new garage structure over 100 square feet 
onto an existing garage in the Monteith Historic District as has been proposed.  Section ADC 7.230 of the Albany 
Development Code (ADC), Article 7, states that the purpose of reviewing the exterior design of new construction 
within a historic district is to ensure that new structures over 100 square feet are compatible with the character of 
that district.  
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ADC 7.240 provides that the Community Development Director reviews and decides on applications for new 
construction, with the discretion to refer applications to the Landmarks Advisory Commission for a decision.  Per 
ADC 7.280, the decision of the Community Development Director may be appealed to the Landmarks Advisory 
Commission. 
 
The review criteria that must be met for this application to be approved are established in Section 7.270 of the 
Albany Development Code (ADC).  The criteria are identified below (in bold italics), and are followed by 
findings, conclusions, and conditions, where needed, to meet the criteria. 
 
7.270(1) New Construction Review Criteria.  The Community Development Director or the Landmarks 
Advisory Commission must find that the request meets the following applicable criteria in order to approve the 
new construction request: 
 
(1) Within the Monteith and Hackleman Districts: 

(a) The development maintains any unifying development patterns such as sidewalk and street tree 
location, setbacks, building coverage, and orientation to the street. 

(b) The structure is of similar size and scale of surrounding buildings, and as much as possible reflects 
the craftsmanship of those buildings. 

(c) Building materials are reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the district. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. Site Characteristics.  The subject property is located on the west side of Calapooia Street SW at the 

southernmost extent of the Monteith National Register Historic District (see Attachment A).  The property is 
approximately 60 feet wide by 126 feet deep and is developed with a single-family residence, a detached 
accessory apartment, and a detached garage with alley access.  The existing garage measures 12 feet wide by 
28 feet deep, which includes an 8-foot by 12-foot shed on the west end. The roof has a hipped form over the 
main portion of the garage and a shed roof form over the lean-to shed.  The garage door faces the back alley 
to the east. 

2. Historic Features.  The house at 1213 Calapooia Street SW is a Historic Contributing landmark in the 
Monteith National Register Historic District.  As described on the Historic Resource Survey form the circa 
1940 one-story vernacular house features a hipped roof, irregular floor plan, two-over-two double-hung and 
horizontal windows, and wide lap siding (see Attachment C) .  Decorative features include slanted bays on the 
front and north side with octagonal windows adjacent to the exterior chimney on the north side. The survey 
form does not identify any alterations to the house or structures on the property.  The 1949 Sanborn Fire & 
Insurance map records show a detached garage that is the same size and in the same location as the existing 
garage (see Attachment D).  This suggests that the garage has existed on the site since 1949 and that the 
attached lean-to shed and detached accessory apartment were constructed or moved to the site some time after 
that. The wide lap siding described in the survey form is Harborside plywood siding patented in 1936, 
according to historic file records.   

3. Proposed New Construction - Generally. The applicant proposes to construct a 12-foot by 24-foot single car 
garage addition on the west side of the existing garage (see Attachment B).  As proposed, the new garage will 
be oriented to Calapooia Street SW and will have the appearance of an extension of the existing garage, with 
the same height, width, interior yard setback, and hipped roof form extending over both structures, including 
the lean-to shed portion of the existing garage.  Proposed openings include a single car roll-up garage door on 
the west wall and a man-door and window on the south wall.  The openings proposed on the south wall will 
not be visible from most vantage points along Calapooia Street.  

4. Existing and Proposed Setbacks. The house is set back approximately 20 feet from the front property line, 78 
feet from the rear property line, and 15 feet from the north property line.  The existing garage is set back 
approximately 88 feet from the front property line along Calapooia Street SW, two feet from the north 
property line, ten feet from the east property line along the alley, and 46 feet from the south property line.  
With the proposed garage addition, it would be set back 64 feet from the front property line along Calapooia 
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Street SW, and 18 feet further than the back of the house, and would have the same side yard setbacks as the 
existing garage.  

5. Article 3, Development Standards - Setbacks.  The Hackleman Monteith (HM), zoning district has a minimum 
front yard setback of 20 feet for garage vehicle entrances and a minimum interior yard setback of three feet 
for garages with walls up to eight feet tall.  For taller walls, the interior yard setback is five feet.  ADC 3.240 
establishes alternative setback standards for addition or new construction in an area containing the same type 
of uses that have been developed to a previous setback standard.  The proposed garage addition meets the 
20-foot front yard setback standard and the three-foot interior yard standard on the south side, but not on the 
north side.  

6. Alternative setback approval is required for the proposed interior yard setback of two feet from the north 
property line.  Per ADC 3.240, approval of an alternative setback request shall be based upon the criteria 
below.  

(1) Additions to the front of a dwelling. The front setback of the dwelling does not exceed the 
average of the setbacks for the same uses on the abutting properties. 

(2) Addition of a garage or carport. The front setback for a garage or carport shall meet the 
current setback standard and the driveway to it shall be paved 

(3) Additions to the side or rear of a dwelling. An addition to an existing structure may 
not encroach any further into a setback than the existing structure. 

(4) New structures shall be setback no less than the setbacks for structures on abutting 
properties. See infill design standards in Section 8.140. 

(5) No wall of a dwelling is closer than six feet from a window of another dwelling 
including attached garages. 

(6) All other provisions of this Code and the applicable building code must be met. 

 
7. In accordance with ADC 3.240(4), the new garage is setback no closer to the front and interior property lines 

than the buildings on the abutting properties to the north and to the south. Regarding ADC 3.240(6), the 
proposed garage will comply with all other applicable development code and building code standards, with 
Condition of Approval 5 to ensure compliance.  It is noted that construction details will be subject to review 
and approval as part of the building permit process.  Per project review comments from Building Department 
staff, new walls within three feet of a property line must be constructed with a one-hour fire-resistance rated 
listed assembly, roof eaves that are less than two to three feet from the property line shall be constructed with 
one-hour assemblies on the underside, and openings are not allowed less than three feet from property line 
and.  ADC 3.240(1), (3), and (5) are specific to additions on dwellings, or garages that are attached to 
dwellings, and do not apply to the proposed garage addition.  The proposed two-foot setback meets the 
applicable criteria for alternative setback approval in ADC 3.240(2), (4), and (6).  Condition of Approval 1 
and 2 will ensure the driveway is constructed as proposed.   

8. Setbacks Within the Historic Districts.  As evidenced on City GIS records and aerial photos, the front setback 
for detached garages and other accessory structures within the historic districts varies; but accessory buildings 
are generally set back farther from the street than the main houses, and are within five feet of interior property 
lines.  The properties immediately north and south of the subject site are developed with single-family houses 
setback 15 to 20 feet from the street and with accessory structures along the alley.  The house on the property 
immediately north of the subject site has a garage and workshop structure attached to its south side.  This 
structure is setback approximately 61 feet from the north property line along Calapooia Street SW and 14 feet 
from the east property line along the alley, with a setback along the south property line adjacent to the 
proposed garage with a setback that varies from less than two feet to three feet according to the applicant and 
City records (City file HI-02-17/ VR-03-90).  With the proposed garage addition, the garage building on the 
subject site will have comparable setbacks. 
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9. Lot Coverage. The HM zoning district has maximum lot coverage of 60 percent.  The property is 7,560 
square feet. According to Lin County Tax Assessor’s data, the current structures cover 1,717 square feet.  
Accounting for the proposed garage addition and the recent 42-foot by four-foot addition constructed on the 
back of the house, the structures would cover approximately 2,173 square feet, which is less than 29 percent 
of the lot.  This is well below the HM district maximum and within the range of lot coverage in the historic 
districts.  

10. Orientation.  The proposed garage addition will be oriented to the street in a manner that is consistent with 
historic development patterns.  

11. Building Size and Scale. The proposed garage addition will have the same width, height, and roof form as the 
existing single-car garage and will be similar in depth.  Together, the attached garages will be 52 feet in 
length.  This is longer than is typical for garages and accessory structures the historic districts, but is 
comparable to the size and placement of the workshop and garage structure attached to the house on the 
adjoining property to the north.  When viewed from the street or alley, the depth will not have a significant 
impact on the observed scale of the garage building relative to the primary dwelling and surrounding 
development.  With its narrow width, height, low-pitched roof, and placement on the lot, the proposed garage 
building will be of a size and scale that is subservient to the primary dwelling and that appears similar to other 
garages in the district.  

12. Building Design and Craftsmanship.  The existing 12-foot by 28-foot garage is clad in smooth Hardiplank 
cement lap siding with a composition shingle roof.  The roof has a hipped form over the main portion of the 
garage and a shed roof form over the lean-to.  Openings include a newer, carriage-style garage door facing the 
alley and a fiberglass man-door with simulated divided lites and raised panels below on the south wall.  
Neither door reflects the historic craftsmanship, materials, and design of the house.  

13. For the garage addition, the applicant proposes smooth HardiPlank cement lap siding on the north and south 
walls to match the siding on the existing garage.  Wide plywood siding is proposed on the west wall facing 
Calapooia Street SW to match the Harborside siding on the house.   

14. The applicant proposes to remove the west part of the existing garage and to extend the roof over the garage 
addition to match the hipped roof on the north side of the existing garage, which also matches the roof form 
and materials on the house.   

15. Proposed openings include an eight-foot wide, roll-up garage door on the west wall facing Calapooia Street 
SW and a 36-inch wide, paintable, fiberglass man-door, and a four-foot wide by three-foot tall white 
one-over-one style vinyl window on the south wall facing the interior of the lot.  The applicant indicates that 
both the door and window are proposed to be trimmed with 5/4 by four-inch painted spruce to match the 
house as closely as possible.  The application does not include details for the trim as described, but the 
existing trim on the house can be used to for comparison.  

16. The only proposed opening that will be clearly visible from the street is the garage door.  The applicant 
submitted a picture of the proposed door with a cost estimate for a white eight-foot by seven-foot Clopay steel 
insulated door with a plain smooth grain panel.  The estimate indicates that the door has wood grain 
embossing, but is the smoothest and plainest model of door on the market today.  

17. The simple flush panel design of the garage door in the picture is consistent with the World War II era 
vernacular style of the house.  New steel garage doors often have a simulated wood-grain or other textured 
finishes that may not be reflective of or complementary of the craftsmanship and materials common to 
historic buildings.  Some companies offer the option of a “smooth” finish without embossing, although it is 
noted that “minimal embossing” may be a more accurate description.  With the new garage set back 
approximately 64 feet from Calapooia Street SW, such a finish would not be incongruous with the historic 
character of buildings in the historic districts.   

18. The applicant’s proposal includes a picture of the single-hung, four-foot wide by three-foot tall window 
proposed on the south side of the garage.  The trim on the window in the picture does not match the window 
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trim that is on the house, as is proposed. The proposed window has internal grills or simulated divided lites on 
the upper portion.  Without this feature, the window would be similar in size and design to the upper sashes 
on for the two-over-two wood windows on the house.  Simulated divided lites and internal grills are not 
congruous with historic craftsmanship and materials.  Condition of Approval 5 requires these features to be 
eliminated from the proposed window.   
 

19. Generally, vinyl windows are not reflective of or complementary to the historic character of existing buildings 
within the district, as their components generally lack the detail and dimensions of wood windows.  In this 
instance, these details will not be readily viewed from the street and are sufficiently mitigated by the size and 
design of the window, window trim with a sill like that on the house.  Also, this is new construction.  
 

20. The applicant does not specify the design of the proposed 36-inch wide, paintable, fiberglass man-door.  The 
applicant’s illustration drawings show a door with divided lights above and a solid panel below, but no 
specific design is proposed.  The existing door on the garage has simulated divided lights and raised panels 
below.  Generally, such doors are not reflective of or complementary to historic buildings.  In this instance, 
these details will not be readily viewed from the street and are sufficiently mitigated by a paintable door with 
the same size and general design as the existing door on the garage.  
 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The applicant proposes to construct a 12-foot by 24-foot single car garage addition on the west side of the 
existing garage with:  
• the same height, width, interior yard setback, and hipped roof form extending over both structures, 

including the lean-to shed portion of the existing garage, 
• the extension of the existing composition shingle hipped roof over the garage addition, 
• smooth cement lap siding with the same dimensions and reveal as the siding on the existing garage for the 

south wall and north wall,  
• plywood siding that matches the dimensions and reveal of the Harborside siding on the house for the west 

wall, 
• A four-foot wide by three-foot tall, white, one-over-one style, vinyl window on the south wall with solid 

wood trim matching the window trim on the house.  
• A 36-inch, paintable man-door on the south wall, with solid wood trim matching the door trim on the 

house,  
• an eight-foot by seven-foot Clopay Model 4051, steel, insulated, roll-up garage door on the west wall that 

has a plain smooth-grain panel design without glazing or raised panels, and 
• A paved “ribbon driveway” to Calapooia Street with two parallel concrete strips at least 18 inches wide 

for the driving surface.  

2. The proposed garage location will be consistent with general development patterns and setbacks in the 
vicinity and surrounding historic district in accordance with ADC 7.270(a).  

3. The proposed garage setbacks will conform to the applicable development standards for the Hackleman 
Monteith (HM), including the requirements for Alternative Setbacks in Developed Areas established in ADC 
3.240, with Conditions 1, 2, and 3 to ensure the proposed garage and driveway are constructed in accordance 
with applicable development code and building code standards.   

4. As viewed from the street, the proposed garage is similar in size and scale to the existing garage and to the 
surrounding buildings in the Historic Districts and vicinity, in accordance with ADC 7.270(1) (b).  

5. Overall, the proposed design, craftsmanship and building materials of the proposed garage reflect and 
complement the historic character of the house and other buildings within the District, in accordance with 
ADC 7.270(1)(b) and (c).  

6. Some of the building features, such the garage door facing Calapooia Street and the man-door and window 
proposed on the south wall of the garage addition incorporate materials and design features that would not  
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reflect or complement the historic materials and craftsmanship common to buildings in the historic districts in 
all circumstances. However, as proposed and with the Conditions of Approval 1, 3, 4, and 5 below, these 
features will be compatible and satisfy ADC 7.270(1)(b) and (c). 

7. Given the above findings and conclusions, the proposed new construction satisfies ADC 7.270(1)(a) and (a) 
as proposed and will satisfy ADC 7.270(1)(c) with adherence to the following conditions of approval to 
ensure compliance. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Condition 1  Except as conditions of approval provide otherwise, the proposed 12-foot by 24-foot garage 
addition shall be built as described and depicted in the application materials and staff report, and 
as summarized in Conclusion #1 of the staff report.  

 
Condition 2 The proposed paved driveway shall be installed prior to final building permit approval.  
 
Condition 3 In lieu of the Clopay Model 4051 garage door, the applicant may install a different brand and 

model with the same design in wood or steel, or with a less prominent simulated wood-grain 
texture.  The garage door shall be painted.   

Condition 4 The proposed window and man-door shall have painted solid wood trim that matches the 
dimensions of the window and door trim on the house, including the sills on the windows.  

Condition 5 The proposed four-foot wide by three-foot tall, white, one-over-one style vinyl window shall have 
no internal grills or simulated divided lites.  In lieu of vinyl, wood windows of the same design or 
matching the two-over-two windows on the may be installed.  

Condition 6 The applicant shall obtain required building permits associated with the proposal.  Work 
associated with the proposal shall comply with the Building Code, as adopted and amended by 
the State of Oregon and other applicable state and local codes and ordinances related to building, 
development, fire, health, and safety, including other provisions of the Albany Development 
Code.  

SUMMARY ANALYSIS 

As proposed and conditioned, the new garage addition will maintain unifying development patterns in the 
Hackleman and Monteith Historic Districts and will be compatible in size, scale, craftsmanship and materials with 
surrounding buildings in accordance with the applicable Historic Review of New Construction criteria at 
ADC 7.270(1).  
 
ATTACHMENTS 

A. Location Map  
B. Applicant’s Submittal 
C. Historic Survey 
D. 1949 Sanborn Map 
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Yellow Dog General Construction

P.O. Box 2878

Eugene, OR 97402

541-913-7774 CCB# 209278

This application proposes to construct an addition to an existing detached garage located at 1213 Calapooia Ave. SW, Albany
(MAP:11-4W-12DA, TAX LOT: 7500) in the Monteith historic district. The existing garage is approximately 12' x 24' with a
composition hipped roof and is positioned at the NE back corner of the property and faces the alley (see attached plot plan).
The existing garage appears to be built at the same time as the home due to observance of very similar building style and
condition of the interior framing members in comparison of the home, studio and garage. There is an existing shed (“lean to”
style) on the west end of the existing garage that has been added and faces the west toward Calapooia Ave.

The addition being proposed is to be be a 12' x 24' garage built on a monolithic slab and will be added to the west end of the
existing garage and shed. The existing shed roof (roof only) and the west end hip of the garage roof will be removed and rebuilt
to be an extension of the existing composition hip roof matching the roof structure of the house, studio and garage.

Finding of Facts:

Criterion:

ADC 7.270.

1(a) The proposed addition to the existing garage maintains the current set backs and is located in the area of the property that
an original driveway that enters from Calapooia street, goes past the house on the left and ends at the garage is located. There are
no street trees to be effected in any way. The orientation of the new garage addition is to have the 12' end with the roll up door
facing toward Calapooia street and will be the only side of the addition that is visible from the street.

The Garage will be built in a location and style that would have been built at the same time as the existing home.

1(b) Due to this being an addition to the existing garage the new portion will match the scale, style and property layout of the
original house and studio. The surrounding homes tend to have outbuildings and or garages of similar size and style.

1(c) The new garage addition will be built in accordance with current building codes. 2”x 4” framing, trussed roof with one 8'
roll up door, one 36” fiberglass, paintable man door and one 5' x 3' white vinyl window (5x3 being the most common size and,
although it can't be seen from the street, would match the house overall sizing of window openings). Both the door and the
window will be trimmed with 5/4 x 4” painted spruce to match the house as closely as possible. The north and south exterior
walls (no street view) will be sided to match the Hardi plank siding of the existing garage (see attached photo). The front, west
facing wall of the garage will be sided to match the original siding of the house (see the attached “Harborside” add). Harborside
plywood siding was very new to the home building industry by just a few years when this home was built. The house and the
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garage's west end both face Calapooia Ave. and is the only side visible from the street. The 8' roll up garage door will be a
“Clopay” steel door with a simple flush design (as little simulated wood grain as current product selection allows) much like what
would have been originally used in the neighborhood (see attached pictures). The roof will be composition 3 tab shingles to
match the house and studio. The “wheel path” driveway will be replaced in its original location, style and size extending from
Calapooia street to the new garage with 18” wide concrete strips and a light broom finish.

All materials used to build the addition will match the style and craftsmanship of the original home and will blend as if it were
there when they were built..

This addition to the garage will complete the plan to restore the home and property to as close to the original building style and
condition as possible and practical. It will be an upgrade from the current look and quality of the property by improving the
street view (currently the poorly built lean to shed and deteriorated driveway) and more closely match the home styles and
quality of the neighborhood.









Estimate
Date

11/7/2017

Estimate #

6809

Bill To:

Yellow Dog Construction
Mike Howe
PO Box 2878
Eugene, OR 97402

Ship To

1213 Calapooia St SW
Albany, OR

Terms Due Date

11/7/2017

Rep Job

Total

Customer Phone

541-913-7774

PO BOX 3238 ALBANY OR 97321
CCB#192747

ALBANY (541)926-3828 LEBANON(541)258-2661
FAX (541)926-2874

SIGNATURE______________________________________________________________________DATE:________________
_____

Item Description Qty Cost Total

Residential Door 8 x 7 Clopay 4051 Steel Insulated (6.5 R-Value) Door
Installed
Plain Smooth Grain panel
White
15" R Track
Vinyl Stop

1 650.00 650.00

81657 Liftmaster 8165 7' Chain Drive Operator Installed
1-1 Button Transmitter

1 325.00 325.00

There Is A Wood Grain Embossing But This Is The
Smoothest Plainest Model Of Door That You Can Get
On The Market Today.

$975.00
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